disclosed in Note 4. Management believes that this forecast period was justified due to management’s
intention to renew and operate the retail stores and shopping malls up to the maximum lease term.

•	 The anticipated annual revenue growth rates included in the cash flow projections were between
1.8% to 14.2% (2022: 2.1% to 14.2%) based on average growth levels experienced over the years and
management’s assessment of future trends in the retail industry.

•	 A pre-tax discount rate of 9.77% (2022: 8.48%) was applied in determining the recoverable amount of
the stores and shopping malls.

	 The values assigned to the key assumptions represent management’s assessment of future trends in the
retail industry and are based on both external sources and internal sources (historical data) of information.

	 The above estimates are particularly sensitive to annual revenue growth rate and discount rate. A decrease
of 1% of the annual revenue growth rate or increase of 1% of discount rate would result in additional
impairment loss.

164 AEON CO. (M) BHD.   |  INTEGRATED Annual Report 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4.	R ight-of-use assets

Land and
 buildings Equipment Total

Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At 1 January 2022 1,499,418 1,799 1,501,217

Addition 561 - 561

Depreciation (156,377) (1,172) (157,549)

Remeasurement (71,606) - (71,606)

Derecognition (41,690) - (41,690)

Impairment 4.4 (19,760) - (19,760)

At 31 December 2022/1 January 2023 1,210,546 627 1,211,173

Addition 35,575 - 35,575

Depreciation (146,017) (627) (146,644)

Remeasurement 73,826 - 73,826

Derecognition (83,574) - (83,574)

Impairment 4.4 (19,248) - (19,248)

At 31 December 2023 1,071,108 - 1,071,108

	 The Company leases a number of retail stores and shopping malls that run between one year and twelve years,
with an option to renew the lease after that date. Lease payments are increased every three to five years to reflect
current market rentals.

4.1	V ariable lease payments based on sales

	 Some leases of retail stores contain variable lease payments that are based on sales that the Company
makes at the store. Those payments are common in retail stores operated by the Company. Fixed and
variable rental payments were as follows.

Fixed
payments

Variable
payments

Total
payments

Estimated